HIMACHAL PRADESH

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT NO.PWE-95-3-75(Gen-Cir)-ES-I-17834-17934 Dated: 27/11/19 From:

> Engineer-in-Chief HP.PWD, Shimla-2.

The Engineer-in-Chief, (Project)/ Architect in Chief All the Chief Engineers / all Superintending Engineers / all the Executive Engineers / all the Land Acquisition Officers in HP-PWD.

Regarding Outsourcing of Ex-Servicemen for Security Duties and Other Services.

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of letter No. SWD- (B) 7-2/2016 dated 20<sup>th</sup> ovember, 2019 as received from Secretary (Sainik Welfare) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh for information and necessary action.

You are therefore, requested to comply with the directions contained in the above letter.

Encl: As Above.

То

Subject:-

S. A (2T) Ulload on

(Brinder Singh Chauhan) Registrar, Himachal Pradesh, PWD, Shimla-2

Copy alongwith above Govt. instructions is forwarded for information and similar necessary action to:-

1. Nodal Officer (IT) in this office. He is requested to display above scheme

on the official website of the department at the earliest please.

2. Executive Engineer (SP/ Mech.) in this office.

2. All head of the Branches in this office.

- 3. All D. A's in ES-I Section.
- 3. Guard file.

Encl:As Above.



(Brinder Singh Chauhan) Registrar, Himachal Pradesh, PWD, Shimla-2 From

To

21/11

No. SWD- (B) 7-2/2016 Government of Himachal Pradesh Sainik Welfare Department

The Secretary (Sainik Welfare) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

- All the Administrative Secretaries to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. All the Head of Departments, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. All Deputy/Divisional Commissioner in H.P.
- 4. All the Chairmen/Managing Directors/Secretaries & Registrars of all the Public Sector Undertakings/ Corporations/Boards/Universities, etc. in H.P.

Dated:

Other Services.

Shimla-171002,

Regarding Outsourcing of Ex-Servicemen for Security Duties and

20<sup>th</sup> November,2019

Subject:

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to say that H.P. Ex-Servicemen Corporation 'HIMPESCO' is a H.P. State Government Undertaking under the provision of H.P. Ex-Servicemen Corporation Act, 1979 as amended vide Act, 2013 (passed by the Legislative Assembly of the State). The Government of Himachal Pradesh has nominated HIMPESCO as a Nodal Agency to sponsor security and other services of ex-servicemen to Govt. Departments/Boards/Corporations/State PSUs/Establishments. However, it has been seen that most of the Govt. Deptts/Boards/Corporations/State PSUs/Establishments are not complying with above directions and are not outsourcing Security and other services through HIMPESCO.

Keeping in view of the position stated above, it is reiterated that all Government Departments/ Boards/Corporations/State PSUs/ will ensure to accord first /preference in sending the requisition for security services and other services to the H.P. Ex-Servicemen Corporation, Hamirpur and the Chairman-cum-Managing Director of the said Corporation will sponsor the names of suitable Ex-servicemen for Security services and other services from the data bank of Ex-servicemen maintained by the Corporation on receipt of demand/requisition from various quarter concerned.

> Yours faithfully, (Neelam Kaushik) Under Secretary (SW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh

.. Contd..

Endst. No. As above Dated: Shimla-2

1.

2.

3.

November,2019

Copy forwarded to the Chairman-cum-Managing Director, H.P. Ex-Servicemen Corporation, Hamirpur – 177001 w.r.t. D.O. No. CMD-HPESCO-2019/-789 dated 19<sup>th</sup> August,2019 for information and necessary action. The Additional Secretary to the Chief minister w.r.t. U.O. No. Secy/CM-S1003/2017-DEP-A-164207, Dated 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2019 for information.

-2-

Private Secretary to Hon'ble IPH/Horti./SW, Minister, Himachal Pradesh for information please.

5400

(Neelam Kaushik) Under Secretary (SW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh